## **RESOLUTION NO. 1028**

## A RESOLUTION REMOVING THE OFFICES OF CITY TREASURER AND CITY RECORDER FROM THE CITY CHARTER OF CANBY.

WHEREAS, Chapter V of the current City of Canby Charter provides that the positions of City Recorder and City Treasurer are municipal officers of the City of Canby; and

WHEREAS, the Charter was amended by a vote of the Canby electorate on May 19, 2009 to remove and reclassify those positions from municipal officers to director level positions subject to management by the City Administrator; and

WHEREAS, the City Administrator wishes to appoint Kimberly Scheafer as City Recorder and Sue Engels as City Treasurer of the City of Canby; now therefore

## IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED by the City of Canby Council as follows:

- 1. The Canby City Charter is amended to remove the positions of City Recorder and City Treasurer as municipal officers of the City and establish those positions as director level positions to be hereafter managed by the City Administrator.
- 2. Kimberly Scheafer is hereby appointed City Recorder and Sue Engels is hereby appointed City Treasurer.
- 3. This resolution shall take effect on July 1, 2009.

ADOPTED this 17th day of June, 2009, by the Canby City Council.

Melody Thompson - Mayor

ATTEST:

Kimberly Scheafer, CMC

City Recorder - Rro-Tem